Thomas D. Orvis, President District 3
Gail Altieri, Vice President District 1

Herman Doornenbal District 2
Linda Santos District 4
Brad DeBoer District 5

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1205 EAST F STREET, OAKDALE, CA 95361
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2019 — 9:00 A.M.
AGENDA

Agendas and Minutes are on our website at www.oakdaleirrigation.com

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

ADDITIONS OR DELETION OF AGENDA ITEMS

ACTION TO TAKE VARIOUS ITEMS OUT OF SEQUENCE

PUBLIC COMMENTS - ITEM 1

1. The Board of Directors welcomes participation in its meetings. This time is
provided for the public to address the Directors of the District on matters of concern
that fall within the jurisdiction of the Board that are not on the agenda.

Because matters being discussed are not on the agenda there should be no
expectation of discussion or comment by the Board except to properly refer the
matter for review or action as appropriate. Matters concerning District operations
or responsibilities can be addressed prior to Board meetings by contacting District
Management or Directors. In this manner, your concerns can be addressed
expeditiously.

The Oakdale Irrigation District Board pledges to be respectful, truthful,
knowledgeable, productive and unified in conducting the people’s business. The
Board believes in conducting its business using respectful and civil dialogue and
would request that the public conduct itself in a similar fashion in their
presentations. Disrespectful and threatening behavior will not be tolerated.

It is not required, but speakers may provide their name and address.

Public Comments will be limited to five minutes per speaker.




CONSENT CALENDAR - ITEMS 2-3

Matters listed under the consent calendar are considered routine and will be acted upon
under one motion. There will be no discussion of these items unless a request is made to
the Board President by a Director or member of the public. Those items will be considered
at the end of the consent items.

Only properly noticed agenda matters shall be permitted for discussion.
2. Approve Oakdale Irrigation District Statement of Obligations
3. Approve Work Release No. 053 to General Services Agreement 2013-GSA-

032 with Northern Steel, Inc. for Cutting, Bending and Placement of Rebar
for One (1) ea. Headwall Structure located on the Kearney Lateral

ACTION CALENDAR - ITEMS 4-5

4. Review and take possible action to Adopt the 2020 Budget

5. Review and take possible action to Approve Renewal of Health Insurance
Coverage Effective January 1, 2020

COMMUNICATIONS - ITEM 6

6. Oral Reports and Comments
A. General Manager’s Report on Status of OID Activities
B. Committee Reports

C. Directors’ Comments/Suggestions

CLOSED SESSION - ITEM 7

7. Closed Session to discuss the following:

A. Government Code §54957.6 — Conference with Labor Negotiator

Agency Negotiator: Gage Dungy with Liebert Cassidy
Whitmore

Represented Organization: OE3

Unrepresented Organization: Non-Exempt Confidential, Exempt

Supervisory and Exempt Management Bargaining Groups




OTHER ACTION - ITEM 8

8. Adjournment:

A. The next Special Board Meeting of the Oakdale Irrigation District Board of
Directors is scheduled for Tuesday, December 10, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. in the
board room at 1205 East F Street, Oakdale, CA.

B. The next Joint Board Meeting of the South San Joaquin and Oakdale
Irrigation Districts serving the Tri-Dam Projects and Tri-Dam Authority and
other joint business matters is scheduled for Thursday, November 21, 2019 at
9:00 a.m. in the board room of the Oakdale Irrigation District, 1205 East F
Street, Oakdale, CA.

Writings distributed to Board Members in connection with the open session items on this agenda are available
for public inspection in the office of the Board Secretary. Any person who has a question concerning any of the
agenda items may call the Administrative Assistant at (209) 840-5507.

ADA Compliance Statement: In compliance with the Americans with Disability Act, if you need special assistance
to participate in this meeting, please contact the Administrative Assistant at (209) 840-5507. Notification 48 hours
prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this
meeting.




PUBLIC COMMENTS

No Information Included
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BOARD AGENDA REPORT

Date: November 19, 2019
Item Number: 2
APN: N/A

SUBJECT: APPROVE OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT’S STATEMENT OF OBLIGATIONS

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Statement of Obligations

TOP TEN OBLIGATIONS

Vendor

Rinker Materials

Holt of California, Inc.

Dennis Wing Trucking

W. H. Breshears, Inc.

Fresno Valves & Castings, Inc.
Remote Site Products

All Rigging Company

Visa

Mission Uniform Service
Oakdale Automotive Repair

FISCAL IMPACT: $411,776.59

ATTACHMENTS:

Purpose

48" Pipe

Caterpillar — D4K2

Haul Dirt

Fuel

14" & 18" Inline Gates, Vacuum Relief
Steel Enclosures & Backplates
Anchors, Nylon Slings, Ratchet Straps
Amazon Purchases, CSDA Conference
Uniform Service

LT265/70R17 Tires

Sub Total Top Ten:
Other Obligations:
Total Obligations:

» Statement of Obligations — Accounts Payable

Amount

$152,808.75
136,024.94
43,332.00
12,912.03
10,285.90
8,639.57
4,105.04
3,465.33
2,776.04
2,675.82

$377,025.42
34,751.17

$411,776.59

Board Motion:

Motion by:

Second by:

VOTE:

Orvis (Yes/No) Altieri (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) DeBoer (Yes/No)

Action(s) to be taken:




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT
OF
OBLIGATIONS

November 19, 2019



Oakdale Irrigation District
1205 East F Street
Oakdale, CA 95361

Accounts Payable
Check Register - November 19, 2019

Check No Check Date Vendor Name Amount Description
26631 10/24/2019 SWRCB $442.00 Application Fee - South Main Canal
26632 11/4/2019 Ace Hardware $332.68 Bushings, Chain Qil, Threaded Pipe, Shovel, Rake
26633 11/4/2019 All Rigging Company $4,105.04 Nylon Slings, Ratchet Straps, Anchors
26634 11/4/2019 AT&T Mobility $53.55 GPS Device - October
26635 11/4/2019 Battery Systems $712.11 Batteries
26636 11/4/2019 California State Disbursement Unit $377.99 Levy
26637 11/4/2019 Comcast $609.36 Analog Lines, T.V., Internet - October
26638 11/4/2019 Coonce, Cody $72.73 Steel Toe Boots Reimbursement
26639 11/4/2019 Dennis Wing Trucking $43,332.00 Haul Dirt
26640 11/4/2019 Ellis Self Storage, Inc. $85.00 Storage - November
26641 11/4/2019 EZ Haul $2,190.91 Premier Plug
26642 11/4/2019 Far West Laboratories, Inc. $1,512.00 Nitrate Tests, Bac-T Tests, VOC Samples
26643 11/4/2019 Fastenal Company $320.96 Levels, Chisels, 24" Beams
26644 11/4/2019 Fire2Wire $300.00 SSL Certificate, Annual Web Hosting
26645 11/4/2019 Fresno Valves & Castings, Inc. $10,285.90 14" & 18" Inline Gates, Vacuum Relief
26646 11/4/2019 Furtado Land Co., LLC $10.00 Grant of Easement - APN: 010-019-029
26647 11/4/2019 George Reed, Inc. $374.66 Crushed Rock
26648 11/4/2019 Gilton Resource Recovery Transfer Facility, Inc. $1,347.76 Waste Disposal - September
26649 11/4/2019 Haidlen Ford $1,106.43 Mats, Power Supply, Oil Plugs, Wiper Blades, Seat Repair
26650 11/4/2019  Hilmar Lumber, Inc. $618.22 12" & 15" Tees, 15" Elbows
26651 11/4/2019 Hixco $836.56 Sqwincher Liquid Concentrate, Screws, Nuts, Washers
26652 11/4/2019 Holt of California, Inc. $136,024.94 Caterpiller - D4K2
26653 11/4/2019 House Of Beef $1,848.88 End of Season BBQ
26654 11/4/2019 Interstate Truck Center $400.00 Pneumatic Clean
26655 11/4/2019 Jorgensen Company $284.19 Demand Flow Regulator
26656 11/4/2019  Knell, Steve $19.00 Tour
26657 11/4/2019 Les Schwab, Inc $452.15 Tires
26658 11/4/2019 Liebert Cassidy Whitmore $888.00 Negotiation Fees
26659 11/4/2019 McMaster-Carr $950.78 Hose Adapters, Hoses
26660 11/4/2019 Mission Uniform Service $2,776.04 Uniform Service
26661 11/4/2019 Modesto Battery $1,669.27 Battery-SCADA 12V 55Amp/Hr
26662 11/4/2019 Motor Parts Distributors, Inc. $282.31 Oil
26663 11/4/2019 National Meter & Automation, Inc. $1,284.93 Hydrant Meter
26664 11/4/2019 NorCal Kenworth $225.90 Gaskets, Clamps, Filters, Switches
26665 11/4/2019 Northern Steel, Inc. $2,069.99 Pedestal Cages, 18" Lap Rings
26666 11/4/2019 Oakdale Automotive Repair & Tire $2,675.82 LT265/70R17 Tires
26667 11/4/2019 Oakdale Auto Parts $409.38 Auto Shop Supplies
26668 11/4/2019 Oakdale Leader $230.35 Community Awareness, Ad - 5 Year OOD
26669 11/4/2019 Office Depot $709.30 Office Supplies
26670 11/4/2019 OID Secretary's Petty Cash $119.63 Petty Cash Reimbursement
26671 11/4/2019 PAPA $135.00 Membership Renewal 2020- Jones, Vella, Becker
26672 11/4/2019 Pape Machinery - Power Plan $148.92 Manuals
26673 11/4/2019 P & L Concrete Products, Inc. $175.75 Concrete
26674 11/4/2019 Remote Site Products $8,639.57 Steel Enclosures and Backplates
26675 11/4/2019 Rinker Materials $152,808.75 48" Pipe
26676 11/4/2019 TP Express $150.00 Portable Toilet Rental - November



Accounts Payable
Check Register - November 19, 2019

Oakdale Irrigation District
1205 East F Street
Oakdale, CA 95361

Check No Check Date Vendor Name Amount Description
26677 11/4/2019 Tractor Supply Co. $51.99 Wheelbarrow Tires
26678 11/4/2019  First American Title Company $118.88 Refund - APN: 010-068-010
26679 11/4/2019 USCID $350.00 Membership Dues 2019-2020
26680 11/4/2019 Valley Air Conditioning & Heating $129.00 Emergency Service Fee
26681 11/4/2019 W. H. Breshears, Inc. $12,912.03 Fuel
26682 11/4/2019 White Cap Construction Supply $2,411.01 Rig Bags, Wood Handles, Chalk
26683 11/4/2019 Wholesale Trailer Supply $487.38 Bushings, Ratchet Sets, Ball Mounts
26684 11/4/2019  Wille Electric Supply Co., Inc. $46.76 Fuses, Straps
26685 11/13/2019 ABS Presort, Inc. $228.40 Envelopes
26686 11/13/2019 Backflow Apparatus & Valve Co. $226.09 Needle Valves, Calibration of Assembly Tester
26687 11/13/2019 City of Oakdale Utilites $686.47 Water/Sewer 9/16/19 - 10/15/19
26688 11/13/2019 Department of Pesticide Regulation - Cashier $180.00 Test Fees - R. Becker
26689 11/13/2019 Don Pedro Pump, Inc. $266.70 Tie-In Controls
26690 11/13/2019 Enterprise $1,317.42 Tunnel Dedication - Van Rentals
26691 11/13/2019 Neopost USA Inc. $238.82 Postage Meter Rental 9/8/19 - 12/7/19
26692 11/13/2019 Oakdale Flowers $497.69 Tunnel Dedication - Flowers
26693 11/13/2019 Rubicon, Inc. $1,508.68 WR #001 - Technical Support
26694 11/13/2019 Standard Party Rentals $144.30 Tunnel Dedication - Linen Rental
26695 11/13/2019 Streamline $400.00 Monthly Web Fee - September
10081901 10/8/2019 VISA $225.00 QAL/QAC Test Preparation - Registration
10081902 10/8/2019 VISA $1,479.93 CSDA Conference Expenses
10081903 10/8/2019 VISA $3,465.33 Amazon Purchases, CSDA Conference Expenses

$411,776.59



OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF OBLIGATIONS
November 19, 2019

THE FOREGOING CLAIMS, NUMBERED 26631 Through 26695 INCLUSIVE
ARE APPLIED TO THE GENERAL FUND OF OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
AND ARE OBLIGATIONS AUTHORIZED THERETO.



BOARD AGENDA REPORT

Date: November 19, 2019
Item Number: 3
APN: N/A

SUBJECT: APPROVE WORK RELEASE NO. 053 TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
2013-GSA-032 WITH NORTHERN STEEL, INC. FOR CUTTING, BENDING AND
PLACEMENT OF REBAR FOR ONE (1) EA. HEADWALL STRUCTURE LOCATED
ON THE KEARNEY LATERAL

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Work Release No. 053 to General Services Agreement 2013-
GSA-032 with Northern Steel, Inc. for Cutting, Bending and Placement
of Rebar for One (1) ea. Headwall Structure Located on the Kearney
Lateral and Authorize General Manager to Execute

BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:

Northern Steel, Inc. will furnish all necessary labor, tools, equipment, transportation, and materials for
the cutting, bending and placement of rebar for one (1) ea. headwall structure located on the Kearney
Lateral. The Work will be performed on a lump sum basis and completed by March 1, 2020.

Staff recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to execute the Work Release No.

053 for General Services Agreement 2013-GSA-032 for the furnishing, cutting, bending, and placement
of rebar. For the inclusions and exclusions see the attached Exhibit “A” for details.

FISCAL IMPACT: $7,900.00

ATTACHMENTS:
> Work Release No. 053 w/ Exhibit A

Board Motion:

Motion by: Second by:

VOTE:
Orvis (Yes/No) Altieri (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) DeBoer (Yes/No)

Action(s) to be taken:




Northern Steel, Inc. November 19, 2019
General Services Agreement
2013-GSA-032
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Work Release No. 053

Supply Rebar and Tie in Place for One (1) ea.
Headwall Structure located on the
Kearney Lateral Siphon No. 1 — OID #2017-036

Scope of Work

Furnish all necessary labor, tools, equipment, transportation, and materials for the supply,
cutting, bending, and tying in place of rebar for one (1) ea. headwall structure located on the
Kearney Lateral. The price will include two field trips per structure to complete the Scope of
Work. The Work will be performed for a Lump Sum amount based on discussions and
drawings previously provided to Northern Steel, Inc.

Lump Sum Amount: $7,900.00
See Exhibit “A” for terms, disclaimers, inclusions and exclusions.

Schedule

The Schedule will be for the Work to be performed and completed before March 1, 2020.
The OID contact will be Mr. Jason Jones, Support Services Manager who will coordinate the
work. Mr. Jones can be contacted at his office, the telephone number is (209) 840-5535, or
at his cell phone number (209) 495-3672.

Terms and Conditions

All Terms and Conditions identified in General Services Agreement 2013-GSA-032 will
remain in effect for Work Release No. 053.

All work over $1,000.00 will be at prevailing wage rates.

Oakdale Irrigation District

Northern Steel, Inc.

By: By:

Name: Steve Knell, P.E. Name: Michael Jackson
Title: General Manager Title: CFO

Date: Date:




Exhibit “A”

ZINSI

Customer:

Date:

Job Name:
Plan Date:
Addenda:

NORTHERN STEEL, INC.

Oakdale Irrigation District
1205 East "F" Street
Oakdale, CA 95361

11/12/2019
Kearney Siphon Headwall #1

BID PROPOSAL

Modesto, CA 95351

p:209-527-7934
f: 209-527-8765
northernsteel@gmail.com

Material & Labor Price

Total

Tied in place Kearny Siphon 1 Downstream HW

Based on 2 Trips

7,900.00

TERMS: This bid is good for 30 days. Payment terms are 30 days from billing for labor
performed and materials consumed or delivered to job site. Past due accounts will be
charged a finance charge at a periodic rate of 1.5% per month, which is an annual
percentage rate of 18%. No retention is to be held more than 30 days after installation is
complete. This page must be included as an addendum to any contract you provide. All
applicable taxes are included. We are union signatories.

Total $7,900.00

EXCLUSIONS: Unless specified in the description, all of the following are excluded from the cost of this bid: C.J. Dowels, masonry
reinforcement, light pole footings, welding, welded bars, pour watchman, rebar guards, labor on existing reinforcement, cost of
bonds, liquidated damages, city/ county standards reinforcement, reinforcement not shown on bid plans, testing, inspection, drilling,
grouting, misc. iron, engineers allowance, galvanized or epoxy coated rebar, anchor bolt ties, pre-cast reinforcement, threaded rods,
inserts, mechanical couplers, and rebar protection. Where other trades’ connections go through footing, rebar and labor needed to
install will be extra. Unless specified, NO SITE WORK IS INCLUDED.

CONTRACTOR PROVIDES: Lines, grades, templates, scaffold, hoisting, lowering, clear access to structures, lay down area within
50’ of each structure, safe working environment, layout (including layout of masonry dowels), wooden templates for dowels, field
measurements, clear access to excavations (no doubling up of forms; added time will be billed as an extra).
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BOARD AGENDA REPORT

Date: November 19, 2019
Item Number: 4
APN: N/A

SUBJECT: REVIEW AND TAKE POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT THE 2020 BUDGET

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Adoption of the Proposed 2020 Budget

BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:

Planning, budgeting, and forecasting are ail part of a three-step process for determining and detailing
an organization’s long-term and short-term financial goals. A budget is an estimate of revenues and
expenses for a set period of time which forecasts future financial conditions and goals for an
organization. The budget serves as a plan of action for achieving quantified objectives and a standard
of measuring performance. Budget development is a year-long process. Once adopted, we begin to
track expenses on a real-time basis and compare those actual expenses to the budget over the course
of the year.

This budget projection for 2020 is based on the implementation of the Water Resource Plan that was
developed with public input over a two-year period to meet the District’s long-term Mission Statement
goals:

> Long-term protection of Water Rights
e 1926 Adjudication, BOR/88’, Agreement, D-1641
> Address Federal, State, Local Water Challenges
e WQCP (40% unimpaired flows), WaterFix, SGMA, TMDLs, Public Trust, Public Right to
Water, drought resiliency
> Rebuild/modernization of an aged and out-of-date water delivery system
e $5.7 million in infrastructure replacements
e $1.8 million in COP payments
> Develop affordable ways to finance improvements
e Find ways to generate $5.0 million annually using surplus water and NOT water rate
increases.

Crucial to meeting the District’s long-term goals is continuing the replacement and modernization of
existing infrastructure, maintaining and retaining a high quality workforce, managing and utilizing
finances to protect assets and provide adequate reserves, and focusing on both safety and quality in
achieving these goals.

The attached proposed budget for 2020 was reviewed by the Finance Committee on November 7,
2019.

The 2020 Budget presents a balanced budget with revenue exceeding expenses, including capital and
debt, by just over $8,500. The proposed budget will maintain the District’s undesignated General Fund
cash balances at levels required by the reserve policy limit of 40-50% of annual revenue without utilizing
reserves for new capital projects. This will continue to enable the District to utilize reserve funds for




larger projects in coming years without seeking additional financing but still maintain a strong financial
position.

ATTACHMENTS:
> 2020 Proposed Budget

Board Motion:

Motion by: Second by:

VOTE:
Orvis (Yes/No) Altieri (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) DeBoer (Yes/No)

Action(s) to be taken:
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BOARD AGENDA REPORT

Date: November 19, 2019
Item Number: 5
APN: N/A

SUBJECT: REVIEW AND TAKE POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RENEWAL OF HEALTH
INSURANCE COVERAGE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Renewal of Health Insurance Coverage Effective January 1,
2020, and Subsidize Half of the Employee Increases for those
Participating in Buy-Up Plans

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION:

Staff met with TSM Insurance Brokers twice in October 2019 to review the 2019/2020 Group Health
Insurance renewal quotes for the upcoming year. The current plan renews effective December 1,
2019, however, in an effort to align the plan year with all other benefits, as well as our fiscal year, the
District is extending the current plan premiums for the month of December and entering contracts
concurrent with our fiscal year starting January 1, 2020.

Open enrollment will be held from November 20t through December 15t for employees to make
changes to health insurance plans which will go into effect January 1, 2020. The District will continue
to offer the following six plans:

Base Plan (no cost to employees) Buy-up Plans (requires employee contributions)

Kaiser Silver 70 HMO 1650/55 Kaiser Gold 80 HMO 250/25
Kaiser Platinum 90 HMO 0/15
Sutter Health Plus Silver MS64 HMO
Sutter Health Plus Gold MS63 HMO
Sutter Health Plus Platinum MS60

The Health insurance premium for the Kaiser Silver plan (our base plan) is increasing 2% over the
prior year. This plan is provided to employees with the District paying all of the premium. Other plan
increases range from 4% to 7%. Due to the high increases in health insurance, staff recommends
that the District subsidize half of the employee portion of the health insurance cost increases for the
buy-up plans for the 2020 plan year. The District subsidized half of the employee increases in the
prior year. The fiscal impact of subsidizing is presented below.

Attached are the plan benefit summary comparisons across the six plans provided to employees.
The Kaiser Base plan is the plan that is free to employees. All Sutter plans and the Kaiser Gold and
Platinum plans are the buy-up plans for which subsidies are recommended.




FISCAL IMPACT:

Health Insurance Costs Estimated Based on Current Enroliments

Unsubsidized Subsidized
2020 2020 Subsidy
Health Insurance Paid by OID $969,100 76% $999,080 79% $29,980
Health Insurance Paid by Employees/Directors 300,124 24%' 270,144 . 21% (29,980)
Total Health Insurance Costs $1,269,224 100% $1,269,224 100% S0

ATTACHMENTS:
> Health Insurance Renewal — Plan Benefit Summary Comparison

Board Motion:

Motion by: Second by:

VOTE:
Altieri (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) DeBoer (Yes/No)

Action(s) to be taken:




Oakdale Irrigation District - January 1, 2020 Health Insurance Renewal

KAISER OPTIONS SUTTER OPTIONS
Kaiser Base Kaiser Buy Ups Sutter Buy Up
Kalser9g Sutter Health Plus Sutter Health Plus Sutter Health Plus
Kaiser 70 1650/55 JLEIEEE 250/25 0i15 {Platinum MS64 MS63 MS60
{Silver HMO) (Gold HMO) HMO) {Silver HWO) {Gold HMO) {Platinum HMO)
Benefit HMO Network HMO Network
Indlvidual Ded $1,650 $250 $0 $2,250 $250 50
‘Family Ded $3,300 (embedded) $500 (embedded) $0 $4.500 $500 $0
Individual OOP Max 7,800 (incl ded) $7,800 (incl ded) $4,500 $7,800 (incl ded) $7.800 (incl ded) $4,500
Family OOP Max $15,600 (incl ded) $15,600 (incl ded) $9,000 ~ $15,600 (incl ded) $15,600 (incl ded) $9,000
Co-insurance 40% 0% 0% T 2w 0% %
Lifetime Max N Unlimiled Unlimited Unlimited Unlimiled Unlimited Unlimited
PC/Specialist $55/380 ded waived $25/850 ded waived $15/330 $50/$85 ded waived $25/$50 ded waived $15/$30
Adult Preventive Care No charge No charge No charge "~ No charge “No charge No charge
‘Child Preventive Care No charge No charge No charge No charge Nocharge =~ Nocharge
Pre/Postnatal Care No charge No charge No charge No charge No charge Nocharge
Physical Therapy $65 ded waived $25 ded waived I 1T $50 ded waived '$25 ded waived $15
Chiropractic Care | $15 ded waived; 20 visils/yr Not covered Not covered ~ Optional rider Optional rider Optional rider
Inpatient Hospital 40% afler ded $600/day up to 5 days $250/day up lo 5 days 20% after ded “$600/day after ded; 5 $250/day; 5 days/admit
days/admit
Inpatient Surgery A NIA NA 20% after ded _'ﬁgéi{i{g’h ‘No charge
-Maternity Delivery/IP 40% after ded '$éob_lday upto 5 days $2-561_d-ay up 105 'days 20% after ded $600/day after ded;T - $2_50/day; 5 days/admit
admit
Mental Health IP 40% afler ded $600/day up lo 5 days $250/day up to 5 days 20% aftor ded iﬁ@mﬁw Iund',-' 5 " §750/day; 5 daysfadmit
daya/admit
‘Substance Abuse IP 40% after ded $600/day up 1o 5days  $250/day up to 5 days 20% aflerded ssob/d:’;’ afler ded; 5 $250/day; 5 days/admit
daysladmit

Outpatient Fagillty
Outpatient Surgery
Lab/X-Ray

Advanced Riﬂibiosjy
Mental Health OP
Substance Abuse OP
Emergency_Room

Ambulance
Urgent Care
Rx Generic

40% after ded

" $340 ded waived

N/A

| 525 ded waived/$75 after ded

NA
$25/$65 ded waived

$350 after ded
$55 ded waived
$55 ded waived

$275 ded waived
" $25 ded waived
$25 ded waived

40% after ded

40% afterded

" $250 (waived if admitted)
after ded

s

$250

$55 ded waived
$20 ded waived

'Rx Preferred
Rx Non-Preferred

$75 after $350

$25 ded waived
"$15 ded waived
~ $50 ded waived

$1265
N/A
$15/$30

$75
$15
$150 (waived if admitied)
$150
$15
85

$15

$75 after $350

Rx Speclalty

Rx Mail Order

‘Home Health Care
Skilled Nursing

Infertility Treatment
DME -

$50 ded waived

20% after $350; 5250 maxfscript  20% ded walved; $250

maseriph

2x retail (100 day supply)
No charge; 100 visitalyr

2x relail (100 day supply)

$15
T 10%; $250 max/scripl

2x retail (100 day supply)

$30 ded walved; 100
visitsiyr

40% afler ded; 100 daysfyr

$300/day after ded up 10 5
days; 100 daysfyr

Not covered

(base/supplemental)

-Hosp_ice_Services
Pediatric Vision
Pediatric Dental

No charge

Not covered

40% ded waived /40% after ded 20% ded waived/20% afler

ded (base/supplemental)

No charge

No charge; 1 pair/yr
Bundled w/copay plan

No charge; 1 pairfyr

Bundled w/copay plan

$20, 100 visils/yr

$150/day up lo 5 days; 100

10% (base and supplemental)

" Nocharge
No charge_;1 pair/yr
Bundled w/copay plan

20% ded waived
20% ded waived
$40/$85 ded waived

$300 ded waived
$50 ded waived
$50 ded waived

__admited)
$250 after ded

$50 ded waived
$17 after $300

$300 ded waived
$40 ded waived
$25/365 ded waived

$275 ded waived
$25 ded waived
$25 ded waived

"$400 afler ded (waived if  $250 (waived if admitted)

after ded
$250 after ded

$25 ded waived
$15 ded waived

$65 after $300
$90 afler $300

20% after $300; $250
max/script
2x retail copay
" $45 ded waived

20% afterded
Not covered

20% ded waived

No charge

No charge; 1 pairfyr

No charge

$50 ded waived
80 ded waived

20% ded waived; $250
B _ max/script

2 retail copay
$30 ded waived

$300/day after ded; 5
days/admit

$100
25
$15/$30

$75
$15

I 31

$150 (waived if admitted)

$150
$15
$5
815
$26
10%; $250 maxiacript

2x retail_copay
$20

$150/day; 5 days/admit

Not covered Nol covered
20% ded waived 10%
No charge No charge
No charge; 1 pairlyr_ Ngcharge; 1 pai_riyr
T No Eharge No charge




COMMUNICATIONS

BOARD MEETING OF
NOVEMBER 19, 2019
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MEMORANDUM
To: SJTA Managers
From: O’Laughlin & Paris
Issue: SJTA Monthly Meeting: November 6, 2019

On November 6, 2019, the SJITA held a monthly meeting to discuss budget, administration, and
pending cases/issues. Below is a summary of the meeting.

1. Budget: Michael Clipper presented the SJTA Year-to-Date Budget.

2. SJTA Invoices: Invoices for October 2019 consisted of O’Laughlin & Paris’s attorneys’
fees, an invoice from Port of Stockton for operation of the aerator for the 2019 year, and
an invoice from CPA Monty Schultz for preparation of a State Controller’s Report and
State Compensation Report for the period ending December 31, 2018. Payment of all
invoices was approved by a unanimous vote of the managers.

3. SJTA Proposed 2020 Budget: The attendees reviewed the proposed 2020 budget
attached to the agenda. The recommended budget was approved for recommendation to
the Commission by a unanimous vote of the managers.

4. WQCP/SED: An update was provided to the group on various aspects of the State
Water Board’s Bay-Delta Plan process. The issues discussed are summarized below.

a. Biological Goals: The SWB issued its “Draft Initial Biological Goals for the
Lower San Joaquin River” on September 20. O’Laughlin & Paris provided legal
and policy-based comments, supported by additional technical comments from
FishBio. A draft of the proposed comments was circulated among the attorney
group and the managers and approved before submission to the Board. State
Water Board staff has indicated to O’Laughlin & Paris that the public comments
on the biological goals will be posted shortly. The Board has indicated that it will
consider adoption of the biological goals by the end of the year. O’Laughlin &
Paris summarized an attorney call in which all SJITA attorneys discussed the
merits of moving for a preliminary injunction to enjoin Board adoption of the
biological goals, and/or filing a separate writ petition challenging the legality of
Board action in the event the biological goals are adopted. The direction from the
attorney call was that the SJITA should not pursue a motion for a preliminary
injunction at this time due to the unlikely success of such a motion, but that the
SJTA should challenge the biological goals by a separate writ petition if the
Board adopts them. The SJTA managers unanimously supported recommending
to the STTA Commission the filing of a writ petition challenging the biological
goals in the event the Board elects to adopt them.
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b. Coordinated Bay-Delta litigation: The State Water Board has agreed to prepare
the administrative record in the Coordinated Bay-Delta cases, with a cost cap of
$100,000, or approximately $7,000 per petition. The Board is still preparing the
administrative record and has yet to release a draft index for review by the Court
and the petitioning parties. A case management conference is currently
scheduled for December 13.

c. Voluntary Agreements: The State Team initially set a deadline of October 15 to
assess the “adequacy” of the Voluntary Agreements. Secretaries Blumenfeld and
Crowfoot will only present the VA to the SWB for adoption if it passes this
“adequacy” test, which has not yet been defined. The October 15 deadline has
passed, but no assessment of adequacy has been performed for several reasons.
First, SWB Staff failed to complete the necessary modeling for the VAs. The
modeling work will now be further delayed so that SWB staff can incorporate the
change in CVP operations that will result from the new Biological Opinions,
namely increased exports and decreased Delta outflow. Second, CDFW is
leading the development of “Biological and Environmental Targets” (BETs) that
will be part of the VAs. However, that process is still not complete. DFW will
hold a meeting on November 15 to identify the areas of agreement and
disagreement on the BETs. To the extent agreement cannot be reached at that
time, the State Team (meaning SWB staff, DFW and DWR) will set the BETs on
its own. The Secretaries had previously indicated that the adequacy assessment
would be moved from October 15 to mid-December; however, it is apparent that
the mid-December deadline will not be met due to the lack of modeling and
uncertainty surrounding the BETs.

d. EPA Review of Bay-Delta Plan, Phase 1: O’Laughlin & Paris submitted a letter
to EPA on October 22, 2019 requesting that the EPA review the Board’s revised
flow objectives to ensure they are protective of designated uses of water and
supported by sound scientific rationale. The SJITA has taken the position that the
EPA can review the flow objectives for these criteria without asserting authority
to override and revise the flow objectives in the Plan. Despite the letter to this
effect, O’Laughlin & Paris does not believe that EPA will agree to review the
flow objectives, as current appointees at the Agency believe that doing so would
intrude upon states’ rights over water quantities.

5. Wetlands Regulatory Proceedings and Complaint: The wetlands procedures adopted
by the Board in April 2019 were approved by the Office of Administrative Law on
August 28, 2019, meaning the procedures will take effect May 28, 2020 (9 months after
OAL approval). The SITA has filed a complaint challenging the wetlands regulations,
and has now filed a letter requesting the Board to prepare the administrative record for
the lawsuit. A recent case filed by California against the U.S. EPA related to salt ponds
in Redwood City may impact the wetlands litigation; we will continue to monitor that
case as it progresses. The attorney general’s office has indicated it plans to demur to
some portions of the SITA’s complaint; O’Laughlin & Paris is involved in a meet and
confer process with the AG’s office, and will provide updates moving forward.
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6. OCAP-BO: U.S. Fish and Wildlife and the National Marine Fisheries Service issued
two separate Biological Opinions on October 21, 2019, concluding that the U.S. Bureau
of Reclamation’s proposed new operations for the CVP would not jeopardize listed
species under the Endangered Species Act. The overall result will be a general relaxing
of export restrictions and a decrease in Delta outflow. Our office foresees legal
challenges to the Biological Opinions, and will wait for any such challenges before
determining whether intervention by the SITA, or any of its member agencies, is
warranted.

7. CV-SALTS: The Board voted to approve the CV-SALTS program on October 16, 2019.
The largest substantive change was the removal of a 10-year extension to the 35-year
compliance window. O’Laughlin & Paris sent an email detailing the adoption of the
program and changes made by the Board on October 24, 2019.

8. Curtailment Litigation: The Board has filed appeals in each of the coordinated cases,
exclusively on the issue of the Board’s jurisdiction over pre-1914 curtailment. While that
process occurs, the SJTA has moved to collect its attorney’s fees and costs from the
Board, DWR, and SWC (DWR and SWC were intervenors in the litigation on the
Board’s side). The hearing on the attorney’s fees and costs motions was set for October
18, 2019, but was delayed by the court until December 18, 2019. Our office will send an
update when an order is received.

9. Intervention in Abatti v. Imperial Irrigation District: The court granted the SITA’s
request to file an amicus curiae brief in this litigation centering around the role of
irrigation districts and other water suppliers, which is currently based in San Diego. Our
office will continue to provide updates as the case moves along.
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